savings from operating efficiencies, revenue synergies or other restructuring costs expected to result from the AT&T
acquisition. Specifically, the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements do not reflect any
impact of a retention pool that AT&T will establish prior to the consummation of the merger, which is designed to
retain certain key employees of AT&T through the transition period between the announcement of the merger and a
period following the consummation of the merger. The aggregate amount of the retention pool is up to $100 million.
For further information, see �The Merger � Interests of AT&T Executive Officers and Directors in the Merger �
Retention Program.�
   The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements should be read in conjunction with the
separate historical consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes of SBC and AT&T which are
incorporated by reference in this document.

78

Edgar Filing: SBC COMMUNICATIONS INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 147

Table of Contents

SBC COMMUNICATIONS INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2005
($ in millions, except per share data)

Historical Pro Forma

SBC AT&T Adjustments Combined

Total Operating Revenues $ 10,248 $ 7,015 $ (473)(c) $ 16,790
Operating Expenses

Cost of sales (exclusive of depreciation and
amortization shown separately below) 4,397 4,032 (422)(c) 7,979

(28)(d)
Selling, general and administrative 2,470 1,277 (49)(d) 3,698
Depreciation and amortization 1,825 636 125 (b5) 2,559

(27)(g)

Total Operating Expenses 8,692 5,945 (401) 14,236

Operating Income 1,556 1,070 (72) 2,554
Interest expense 353 203 (39)(e) 517
Other income (expense) � net 98 30 � 128

Income Before Income Taxes 1,301 897 (33) 2,165
Provision (benefit) for income taxes 416 368 (13)(h) 771

Net Income $ 885 $ 529 $ (20) $ 1,394

Basic Earnings Per Share:
Net Income $ 0.27 $ 0.66 $ 0.35(f)
Weighted Average Common Shares Outstanding
(000,000) 3,303 800 3,927
Diluted Earnings Per Share:
Net Income $ 0.27 $ 0.66 $ 0.35(f)
Weighted Average Common Shares Outstanding
with Dilution (000,000) 3,315 806 3,944

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

79

Edgar Filing: SBC COMMUNICATIONS INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 148

Table of Contents

SBC COMMUNICATIONS INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

As of March 31, 2005
($ in millions, except per share data)

Historical Pro Forma

SBC AT&T Adjustments Combined

Assets
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 427 $ 3,705 $ (1,041) (a) $ 3,091
Accounts receivable � net 5,268 3,112 � 8,380
Other current assets 2,319 1,896 � 4,215

Total current assets 8,014 8,713 (1,041) 15,686

Property, Plant and Equipment � Net 49,311 11,203 � 60,514

Goodwill and Other Intangibles � Net 2,211 5,186 17,524 (b5) 19,735
(5,186)(b5)

Investments in Equity Affiliates 1,867 � � 1,867
Investments in and Advances to
Cingular Wireless 32,949 � � 32,949
Other Assets 12,594 6,594 (822)(b2) 18,366

Total Assets $ 106,946 $ 31,696 $ 10,475 $ 149,117

Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity
Current Liabilities
Debt maturing within one year $ 6,175 $ 1,982 $ � $ 8,157
Other current liabilities 11,416 6,953 � 18,369

Total current liabilities 17,591 8,935 � 26,526

Long-Term Debt 20,937 7,468 1,160 (b3) 29,565
Other noncurrent liabilities 28,014 7,877 1,832 (b2) 37,723

Total noncurrent liabilities 48,951 15,345 2,992 67,288

Stockholders� Equity
Common shares issued 3,433 801 (801)(b4) 4,057

624 (b1)
Capital in excess of par value 12,726 27,049 (26,008)(b4) 27,001

(1,041)(a)
14,275 (b1)

Retained earnings (deficit) 29,171 (20,651) 20,651 (b4) 29,171
Treasury shares (at cost) (4,332) � � (4,332)

(594) 217 (217)(b4) (594)

Edgar Filing: SBC COMMUNICATIONS INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 149

Accumulated other comprehensive
income

Total stockholders� equity 40,404 7,416 7,483 55,303

Total Liabilities and Stockholders�
Equity $ 106,946 $ 31,696 $ 10,475 $ 149,117

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

80

Edgar Filing: SBC COMMUNICATIONS INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 150

Table of Contents

SBC COMMUNICATIONS INC.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the Quarter Ended March 31, 2005
($ in millions, except per share data)

Note 1. Basis of Presentation
   The accompanying Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements present the pro forma
consolidated financial position and results of operations of the combined company based upon the historical financial

[…]

savings from operating efficiencies, revenue synergies or restructuring costs expected to result from the AT&T
acquisition. Specifically, the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements do not reflect any
impact of a retention pool that AT&T will establish prior to the consummation of the merger, which is designed to
retain certain key employees of AT&T through the transition period between the announcement of the merger and a
period following the consummation of the merger. The aggregate amount of the retention pool is up to $100 million.
For further information, see �The Merger � Interests of AT&T Executive Officers and Directors in the Merger �
Retention Program.�
   The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements should be read in conjunction with the
separate historical consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes of SBC and AT&T that are incorporated
by reference in this document.

85

Edgar Filing: SBC COMMUNICATIONS INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 157

Table of Contents

SBC COMMUNICATIONS INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

For the Year Ended December 31, 2004
($ in millions, except per share data)

Historical Pro Forma

SBC AT&T Adjustments Combined

Total Operating Revenues $ 40,787 $ 30,537 $ (1,839)(c) $ 69,485
Operating Expenses
Cost of sales (exclusive of depreciation and
amortization shown separately below) 17,383 17,528 (1,839)(c) 32,962

(110)(d)
Selling, general and administrative 9,939 6,557 (194)(d) 16,302
Depreciation and amortization 7,564 3,768 500 (b5) 10,637

(1,080)(g)
(115)(h)

Asset impairment and net restructuring and
other charges � 12,772 � (g) 12,772

Total Operating Expenses 34,886 40,625 (2,838) 72,673

Operating Income (Loss) 5,901 (10,088) 999 (3,188)
Interest expense 1,023 803 (152)(e) 1,674
Other income (expense) � net 2,287 (138) � 2,149

Income (Loss) Before Income Taxes 7,165 (11,029) 1,151 (2,713)
Provision (benefit) for income taxes 2,186 (4,560) 438 (i) (1,936)

Income (Loss) From Continuing Operations $ 4,979 $ (6,469) $ 713 $ (777)

Basic Earnings Per Share:
Income (Loss) From Continuing Operations $ 1.50 $ (8.14) $ (0.20)(f)
Weighted Average Common Shares
Outstanding (000,000) 3,310 795 3,932
Diluted Earnings Per Share:
Income (Loss) From Continuing Operations $ 1.50 $ (8.14) $ (0.20)(f)
Weighted Average Common Shares
Outstanding with Dilution (000,000) 3,322 795 3,932

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

86

Edgar Filing: SBC COMMUNICATIONS INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 158

Table of Contents

SBC COMMUNICATIONS INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

As of December 31, 2004
($ in millions, except per share data)

Historical Pro Forma

SBC AT&T Adjustments Combined

Assets
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 760 $ 3,698 $ (1,038) (a) $ 3,420
Accounts receivable � net 5,480 3,195 � 8,675
Other current assets 2,301 2,494 � 4,795

Total current assets 8,541 9,387 (1,038) 16,890

Property, Plant and Equipment � Net 50,046 11,509 � 61,555

Goodwill and Other Intangibles � Net 2,054 5,263 17,828 (b5) 19,882
(5,263)(b5)

Investments in Equity Affiliates 1,798 � � 1,798
Investments in and Advances to
Cingular Wireless 33,687 � � 33,687
Other Assets 12,718 6,645 (851)(b2) 18,512

Total Assets $ 108,844 $ 32,804 $ 10,676 $ 152,324

Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity
Current Liabilities
Debt maturing within one year $ 5,734 $ 1,886 $ � $ 7,620
Other current liabilities 13,200 7,202 � 20,402

Total current liabilities 18,934 9,088 � 28,022

Long-Term Debt 21,231 8,779 958 (b3) 30,968
Other noncurrent liabilities 28,175 7,918 1,880 (b2) 37,973

Total noncurrent liabilities 49,406 16,697 2,838 68,941

Stockholders� Equity
Common shares issued 3,433 799 (799)(b4) 4,055

622 (b1)
Capital in excess of par value 12,804 27,170 (26,132)(b4) 27,039

(1,038) (a)
14,235 (b1)

Retained earnings (deficit) 29,352 (21,180) 21,180 (b4) 29,352
Treasury shares (at cost) (4,535) � � (4,535)

(550) 230 (230)(b4) (550)

Edgar Filing: SBC COMMUNICATIONS INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 159

Accumulated other comprehensive
income

Total stockholders� equity 40,504 7,019 7,838 55,361

Total Liabilities and Stockholders�
Equity $ 108,844 $ 32,804 $ 10,676 $ 152,324

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

87

Edgar Filing: SBC COMMUNICATIONS INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 160

Table of Contents

SBC COMMUNICATIONS INC.
Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

For the Year Ended December 31, 2004
($ in millions, except per share data)

Note 1.  Basis of Presentation
   The accompanying Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements present the pro forma
consolidated financial position and results of operations of the combined company based upon the historical financial